
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Ron Hignett (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Peter Blackmore Liberal Democrat 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Ellen Cargill Labour 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Tim Sly Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
Please contact Caroline Halpin on 0151 471 7394 or e-mail 
caroline.halpin@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 19 March 2008 
 

Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Wednesday, 23 January 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 12 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY   13 - 82 
 (B) CASTLEFIELDS TREE STRATEGY   83 - 190 
 (C) SANDYMOOR SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT (SPD) APPROVAL FOR STATUTORY 
PERIOD OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION   

191 - 406 

 (D) TRANSPORT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2007   407 - 492 
 (E) LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN SETTLEMENT 2008/09   493 - 496 
 (F) WORK PROGRAMME   497 - 501 
 (G) SERVICE PLANS 2008-2011   502 - 540 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 

[...]
e detailed in 

the National Land Use Database (NLUD) 2007 document which was 
submitted to ODPM in April 2007 and on the Council’s own large 
database. 

 
3.2 Contamination is a major issue for Halton and there are not many new 

developments, large or small, carried out without some form of 
remediation being necessary.  Over the past three years over 35 ha. of 
land have been remediated.  

 
3.3 The funding for remediation work is constantly changing, as are the 

outputs required to justify that funding. Recent schemes have utilised 
funding from a wide variety of sources including the North West 
Development Agency, Defra, NRF, Landfill Tax Credits and the 
Council’s own capital programme.  With this in mind it is hard to predict 
which future works will be eligible for funding. What is certain is that all 
schemes are costly and getting more costly as tighter environmental 
regulations and land fill taxes start to bite. 

 
3.4 Council officers are currently working with English Partnerships (EP) to 

explore new ways of facilitating brownfield remediation. One idea being 
explored is the possibility of swapping green field development for 
brownfield remediation. This could be done using a gearing of say 1 
acre of green field released for the remediation of 2 acres of 
brownfield. The cost of the remediation would fall to the developer of 

Agenda Item 5aPage 13



the green field site and in Halton’s case the remediation of the 
brownfield would bring green space back into the heart of communities.  
This idea would require a change in national planning policies and is 
likely to be controversial. However, the overall effect would be energy 
saving, beneficial to the environment and economic. It would work 
particularly well in Halton as we have a high proportion of brownfield 
sites that are not suitable for hard end use and very few sites for 
greenfield development. English Partnerships have recently indicated 
that they would like to trial this idea i
[...]
 land and 
also, on behalf of DEFRA, judges the suitability of Local Authority bids 
for funding to undertake investigations and remediation.   

 
5.0 2008-9 WORK PROGRAMME 

Page 14



 
5.1 The main piece of work due to start in 2008-9 will hopefully be the start 

of the remediation of the Golf Course. This, however, is fully dependant 
on the release of funding from Department for Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA). Recently £188,000 has been received from 
Defra to carry out further design and evaluation of the remediation 
strategy prior to the start of the main works.  

 
5.2 Other work will include assisting in the design and remediation of 

development sites within the EDZ (such as on Venture Fields) and for 
the 3MG Strategic Railfreight Park. 

 

 

 6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 None 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 The work related to the Widnes Waterfront and 3MG projects will 
develop contaminated land for employment . 

 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 

The remediation of contaminated land will help improve the environment 
which in turn will contribute towards a Healthy Halton. 

 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 The proposals are fully in accord with this priority. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

Individual projects are risk assessed, the main risk is the availability of 
funding which is generally external funding subject to a bidding 
process. 

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

None 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER  100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Appendix 1 – Contaminated Land Strategy 2008-2013 attached 
 

Appendix 2 – Contaminated Land Inspection Strategy 2006 attached 
 

National Land Use Database   HBC Planning Dept.   Contact - Ann 
Moyers 

 

Page 15



  

 

Contaminated 

Land Strategy 
 

2008 - 2013 

Page 16



Contaminated Land

Inspection Strategy
Review 2006

Page 17



CONTAMINATED LAND INSPECTION STRATE
[...]
 beneficial use by 2011 
and for 50% of all new housing to be built on brownfield sites.  We are on 
course to achieve and better these targets.  
 
Halton’s key development programmes are fully supported by the 
Contaminated Land Strategy. Indeed very little development would 
happen in the EDZ, 3MG and Castlefields programmes without that 
support. 
 
 
  
 
  

 
 
  

Page 82



REPORT TO:  Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE:  23 January 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT:  Castlefields Tree Strategy  
 
WARDS:  Castlefields, Windmill Hill  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report it to seek the endorsement of the Castlefields 

Tree Strategy, the key actions being: 
 

a. To promote the value and benefits of trees to the local 
community; 

b. To promote the management of trees in accordance with good 
arboriculture practice; 

c. To ensure that the tree and woodland coverage within the 
Castlefields Action Area is sustained for future generations; 

d. To ensure that new development schemes within the Action 
Area make provision for retaining the best of the existing trees, 
and replace any trees felled to a minimum 2:1 and, where 
feasible, 3:1 ratio.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) The Strategy, as a document purely reinforcing the best 
practice principles already promoted by the Council 
borough-wide, be endorsed by the Board and published as 
a document available to the public ; 

(2) The recommendations contained in the Strategy be 
endorsed by the PPB, conveyed to all Services and 
followed by all Council activities in the Castlefields Action 
Area; 

(3) The PPB approve a public launch of the document.   
 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION: 
 

The Tree Strategy has been prepared under the umbrella of the 
Castlefields Regeneration Programme which has been ongoing since 
2003. Its preparation was a recommendation of the Biodiversity 
Appraisal for the Action Area carried out in 2005, which noted the 
particular threat to tree coverage posed by the physical regeneration 
projects. 

 

Agenda Item 5bPage 83



The strategy has been prepared by environmental consultants, The 
Environment Partnership (TEP), in full collaboration with the Council’s 
Landscape Services, the Major Projects Department and the two main 
Registered Social Landlords who have responsibility for tree 
management in the Action area, CDS Housing and Liverpool Housing 
Trust (LHT). Endorsements for the Strategy are also being sought from 
CDS and LHT, which will appear at the front of the Strategy on 
publication. 

 
Recognising the value of the area’s extensive landscaped setting, the 
Strategy has served to document and raise awareness of the 
environmental value of trees and woodland.  Castlefields’ natural assets 
provide an attractive and interesting setting, with known social and 
health benefits being derived from them. 

  
 **Appendices are available in the Members Room** 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

The Strategy has focused on the purpose and rationale of existing 
legislation and policy at a National, Regional and Borough level, 
particularly the Borough’s Natural Assets Strategy, and applied it to the 
Castlefields Action Area specifically.    

 
The Strategy will be a supporting document for the regeneration 
programme, providing advice and guidance to all of the partners.  

 
It will form part if the existing portfolio of documents guiding development 
within the Action Area, accompanying the Borough’s Unitary 
Development Plan (UDP), The Masterplan and Delivery Strategy 
prepared by Taylor Young (September 2003), The Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) for the area, which was adopted by the 
Council in Sept 2005 and the Design Palette prepared by The 
Environment Partnership (TEP, 2005).  

 
The Strategy reiterates the Council’s corporate policies towards its 
natural resources and contributes to all of the five strategic themes in the 
Comm
[...]
anning Document (SPD) for the purposes of a 
statutory period of public consultation. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the contents of the report be noted and 

detailed comments concerning the detail of the draft SPD be 
submitted as representations during the forthcoming consultation 
exercise. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Sandymoor area of east Runcorn has been allocated for housing 
development for a number of years, most recently being confirmed as 
Phase 2 housing allocations in the Halton UDP.  The area is expected to 
make a significant contribution to new house-building within the borough 
over coming years and Members may be aware that an innovative 
planning obligations legal agreement has already been put in place to 
secure funding for necessary off site highways and infrastructure 
improvements. 

 
3.2 The development of the Sandymoor area is to be guided by a 

comprehensive Masterplan that is to be incorporated into the Council’s 
planning policy framework by way of the Sandymoor SPD (Appendix 1).   
The draft of this has been produced by collaborative working between 
numerous departments of the Council, English Partnerships and their 
consultants. 

 
3.3 The production of the SPD has been delayed due to the need to resolve 

unexpected technical issues.   These technical issues have lead to the 
requirement for English Partnerships to secure planning permissions 
covering portions of the site in advance of the SPD process, including an 
outline planning consent for residential development and revised access 
arrangements for the southern portion of the site. 

 

Agenda Item 5cPage 191



3.4 It is the intention that the SPD should be completed and formally 
adopted in time to inform the determination of all further applications, 
including the forthcoming reserved matters planning applications in 
relation to the extant outline consents.  

 
3.5 Executive Sub Committee (10th January) granted approval for the 

document to be progresse
[...]
ents would be difficult to digest by those

involved in the planning and design of development, and; thirdly, the documents would not have the flexibility to

respond to local circumstances.

Therefore, it would not be the most effective means to deliver more sustainable places. It is clearly important

that these three documents are used as a basis for developing a specific tailored document for Halton.

Option 3: Produce a Sandymoor SPD

This option is to produce a SPD for Sandymoor. This would be produced to meet the specific purpose and

objectives of the need for developing Sandymoor as a residential area.

This is the most likely option to create more sustainable places, although the SPD must take into account

national documents that relate to housing, environmental matters; infrastructure and services, and these must be

referred to in the SPD. The intended SPD must be shaped throughout by those who are involved in seeking to

meet the same objectives as those set out in the intended purpose of the proposed SPD. It is therefore proposed to

progress option 3.

Page 403



Appendix F: Further Information

Page 404



2

Operational Director – 
Environmental Health and Planning
Environment Directorate
Halton Borough Council
Rutland House
Halton Lea
Runcorn
WA7 2GW 

Page 405



 
REPORT TO:  Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 

Board   
 
DATE:  23 January 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:  Strategic Director, Environment  
 
SUBJECT:  Transport Asset Management Plan  
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide  

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 This report reviews the requirements for the production of a Transport 

Asset Management Plan (TAMP) and the work carried out to date in its 
preparation. Subject to the comments from the Urban Renewal and  
Corporate Services Policy and Performance Boards, the TAMP will be 
submitted to the Executive Board with a recommendation of adoption 
and for approval to be granted to embark upon the valuation phase of 
the Plan. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Urban Renewal Policy and 

Performance Board consider and comment upon the TAMP. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Well maintained local transport assets, including roads, footpaths, 
streetlights and street furniture are essential to the delivery of better 
transport and accessibility, and make an important contribution to the 
quality and liveability of public spaces.  

 
3.2 The following statistics serve to illustrate just some of the assets for 

which the Council currently hold responsibility.  
 

• There are a total of 543km of roads in the Borough. 
 

• In addition to footways immediately adjacent to the carriageway, 
we also have a total of 200km of segregated footpaths in the 
Borough. 

 

• There are over 178 separate Public Rights of Way, a total of 
74km in length.  

 

• We have 68 Km of safety fencing. 
  

• In addition to the Silver Jubilee Bridge Halton has maintenance 
responsibility for a further 294 structures including bridges, sign 
gantries, retaining walls and culverts. 

 

Agenda Item 5dPage 406



• Street lighting assets include 19,000 lighting columns, 55 Traffic 
Signals sites, 24 pedestrian controlled crossings, 3,000 
illuminated signs and bollards and over 1,800 other Signs. 

 
 3.3 The current Local Transport Plan (LTP) commits the Council to the 

production of a Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP), designed to 
demonstrate that it is managing its transport assets effectively. Extensive 
guidance on the preparation of asset management plans has been 
published and the TAMP for Halton presented with this report fully meets 
this. There are several key areas in the TAMP including sections on 
assessing levels of service, future network changes, work programmes, 
risk management, lifecycle plans and future monitoring of the TAMP. 

 
3.4 The TAMP is aligned with the Council’s Corporate Plan, its overall aims 

and objectives and is supported by the various management and 
operational procedures contained in
[...]
 
corporate assessment by 2008, as part of a rolling programme of corporate assessments and 
joint area reviews. Until these have been completed the overall CPA category for a council that 
has a new-style corporate assessment will be based on either its new or the previous corporate 
assessment score, whichever is the higher.

Council ability 2005

Score used for 2005 is from the 2005 corporate assessment 4

In assessing how the Council is run, the Commission considers three questions: 

1. What is the Council, together with its partners trying to achieve? 
2. What is the capacity of the Council, including its work with partners, to deliver what it is 

trying to achieve? 
3. What has been achieved? 

Corporate assessment reports 

To view the Council’s corporate assessment report, please visit the Audit Commission website 
(www.audit-commission.gov.uk). 

Until 2008, when all councils will have been assessed using the new-style corporate assessment, 
the CPA category will be based on either its new corporate assessment score or the previous 
one if that is higher.  

Page 494



REPORT TO: Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:  23 January 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Local Transport Plan Settlement 2008/09 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of the report is to advise members of the announcement of 

the three year Local Transport Settlement (2008/09 – 2010/11) that was 
made on 27 November 2007. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the 2008/09 – 2010/11 Local Transport 

Settlement be noted. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 
3.1 Members will recall that in previous years Local Transport Plan (LTP) 

funding has been dependent, in part, on annual assessments on the 
progress transport authorities had made on the delivery of their LTPs. 
However, the situation has changed significantly following the 
commencement of the second round of LTPs. New guidance issued 
recently by the DfT has confirmed a much less rigorous reporting 
requirement, based on a more collaborative approach between the DfT 
and local authorities to enable weaknesses in progress to be jointly 
addressed and strengths to be built upon. In addition, the guidance 
makes it clear that the levels of funding allocated throughout the 
remainder LTP2 are not dependent on progress made. 

 
3.2 The DfT has also indicated that it is vital that local authorities, along with 

Government Offices and local partners, incorporate local transport issues 
adequately and sufficiently in local area agreements. 

 
3.3  The December 2006 Local Transport Capital Expenditure Settlement 

Letter provided indicative allocations for the Integrated Transport Block 
for the period 2008/09 – 2010/11, which were enhanced by reward 
funding of 25%, due to the quality of Halton’s delivery report for the first 
LTP and it’s second LTP; both achieving ‘Excellent’ status. However, the 
Highways Capital Maintenance allocations were not provided for this 
period, as they were to be subject to the 2007 Comprehensive Spending 
Review and a reassessment of the formula on which allocations were 
made. 

 
3.4 The November 2007 Settlement letter confirmed the LTP Integrated 

Transport Capital Block allocations for the period 2008/09 – 2010/11 as 

Agenda Item 5ePage 495



being unchanged from that previously indicated in the December 2006 
letter. These allocations are as follows: 

 
LTP Integrated Transport Capital Block 2008/09 – 2010/11 

 
2008/09 
£000s 

2009/10 
£000s 

2010/11 
£000s 

Total 
£000s 

1,885 1,831 1,767 5.483 

 
 

3.5  As indicated above, the allocation of the Highways Capital Maintenance 
block is based on a new formula. This has resulted in a reduction of 
£959,000 to Halton, over three years, to that previously indicated as the 
Provisional Planning Guideline to be used in the preparation of LTP2. 
The comparative allocations for each year are given below: 

 
Highways Maintenance 
[...]
. new Government guidance/legislation, or 
new research findings? 
 

 

8 Would there be significant risks to the organisation and the 
community as a result of not examining this topic? 
 

 

 
Whether? Reasons affecting whether it makes sense to examine an 
identified topic 
 
9 Scope for impact - Is the Topic something the Council can  

Page 502



actually influence, directly or via its partners?  Can we make a 
difference? 
 

1
0 

Outcomes – Are there clear improvement outcomes (not 
specific answers) in mind from examining the Topic and are 
they likely to be achievable? 
 

 

1
1 

Cost: benefit - are the benefits of working on the Topic likely 
to outweigh the costs of doing so, making investment of time & 
effort worthwhile? 
 

 

1
2 

Are PPBs the best way to add value in this Topic area? Can 
they make a distinctive contribution? 
 

 

1
3 

Does the organisation have the capacity to progress this 
Topic?  (e.g. is it related to other review or work peaks that 
would place an unacceptable load on a particular officer or 
team?) 
 

 

1
4 

Can PPBs contribute meaningfully given the time available?  

 

Page 503



Page 1 of 3 

 
REPORT TO:  Urban Renewal   Policy & Performance Board  
   
DATE: 23 January 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
   
SUBJECT: Service Plans 2008-2011 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To enable Members to consider objectives and targets for services for 

the next three years. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1) the Board identifies any objectives and targets for the next 
three years that it wishes to see included in the Service Plans; 
and 
 

2) Board Members pass any detailed comments that they may 
have on individual draft Service Plans to the relevant 
Operational Director by 31 January 2008. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Departmental Service Plans are currently being reviewed and 

rolled forward.  They will go to Executive Board for approval on 21 


Minutes of the meeting


URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board held on Wednesday, 
23 January 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Hignett (Chairman), Morley, P. Blackmore, Bradshaw, 
E. Cargill, Leadbetter, Murray, Rowe, Sly and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Nolan 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: C. Halpin, D. Sutton, M. Curtis, P. Esseen, C. Leyshon, 
P. McWade, M. Noone, A. Villiers and P. Watts 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Polhill (in accordance with Standing Order No. 33) 

 

 
 
 Action 

URB32 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meetings held on 21 November 

2007 having been printed and circulated were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
URB33 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
URB34 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board and Executive Board Sub Committee 
relevant to the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance 
Board. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 
 

 

   
(NB: Councillor Hignett declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
the following item due to his employment with CIC and left the room 
during consideration of the item).  

 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 

 

COUNCILLOR MORLEY IN THE CHAIR 
  
URB35 SERVICE PLANS 2008-2011  
  
  The Board received a report of Strategic Director, 

Environment which enabled Members to consider objectives 
and targets for services for the next three years.  
 
 It was noted that the Departmental Service Plans 
were currently being reviewed and rolled forward. The plans 
were due to go to the Executive Board for approval on 21 
February 2008, at the same time as the draft budget. This 
would ensure that decisions on service planning would be 
linked to resource allocation.  
 
 The Board considered the draft reports for the Major 
Projects, Economic Regeneration, Environmental and 
Regulatory Services (part) and the Health and Community 
(part) departments.  
 
 RESOLVED: That Board Members pass any detailed 
comments that they may have on individual draft service 
plans to the relevant Operational Director by 31st January 
2008.  

 

   
COUNCILLOR HIGNETT IN THE CHAIR  

  
URB36 CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which considered the issues facing 
contaminated land and the proposed strategy for the next 
five years.  
 
 It was noted that contaminated land was a major 
issue for Halton and there was not many new developments, 
large or small, carried out without some form of remediation 
being necessary. Over the past three years over 35 hectares 
of land had been reclaimed.  
 
 The funding for remediation work was constantly 
changing, as were the outputs required to justify that 
funding. Recent schemes had utilised funding from a wide 
variety of sources, as detailed within the report. With this in 
mind it was hard to predict which future works would be 
eligible for funding.  
 
 The Board was advised that Council Officers were 

 



currently working with English Partnerships to explore new 
ways of facilitating brownfield remediation. One idea being 
explored was the possibility of swapping green field 
development for brownfield remediation. This could be using 
a gearing of say 1 acre of green field released for the 
remediation of 2 acres of brownfield. The cost of the 
remediation would fall to the developer of the green field site 
and in Halton’s case the remediation of the brownfield would 
bring green space back into the heart of communities. This 
idea would require a change in national planning policies 
and was likely to be controversial. However, the overall 
effect would be energy saving, beneficial to the environment 
and economy.  
 
 It was noted that this would work particularly well in 
Halton as we have a high proportion of brownfield sites that 
were not suitable for hard end use and very few sites for 
greenfield development. English Partnerships had recently 
indicated that they would like to trial this idea in Halton and 
were working with Council officers to try to facilitate this.  
  
 The Board was also advised of the statutory duties of 
the Council and the 2008/9 Work Programme, in particular 
the main piece of work due to start would hopefully be the 
remediation of the Golf Course. This was dependent on the 
release of funding from the Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA). In addition other work 
would include assisting in the design and remediation of 
development sites within the EDZ (such as Venture Fields) 
and for the 3MG Strategic Freight Park.  
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  the report and the issues facing contaminated land 

remediation be noted; and 
 
(2)  the Strategy and action plan be endorsed for 

consultation.   
   
URB37 CASTLEFIELDS TREE STRATEGY  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which sought endorsement of the Castlefields 
Tree Strategy. The report gave details of the key actions 
which were to: 
 

• To promote the values and benefits of trees to the 
local community; 

• To promote the management of trees in accordance 
with good arboriculture practice; 

 



• To ensure that the tree and woodland coverage within 
the Castlefields Action Area was sustained for future 
generations; and 

• To ensure that new development schemes within the 
Action Area make provision for retaining the best of 
existing trees, and replace any trees felled to a 
minimum 2:1 and where feasible a 3:1 ratio.  

 
It was noted that the Tree Strategy had been 

prepared under the umbrella of the Castlefields 
Regeneration Programme which had been ongoing since 
2003. Its preparation was a recommendation of the 
Biodiversity Appraisal for the Action Area carried out in 
2005, which noted the particular threat to tree coverage 
posed by the physical regeneration projects.  

 
 The Board was advised that the strategy had been 

prepared by environmental consultants The Environment 
Partnership (TEP), in full collaboration with the Council’s 
Landscape Services, the Major Projects Department and the 
two main Registered Social Landlords, who have 
responsibility for tree management in the Action Area, CDS 
Housing and Liverpool Housing Trust (LHT).  

 
In addition, recognising the value of the area’s 

extensive landscaped setting, the Strategy had served to 
document and raise awareness of the environmental value 
of trees and woodland. Castlefields natural assets provide 
an attractive and interesting setting, with known social and 
health benefits being derived from them.  

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1)  the Strategy, as a document purely reinforcing the 

best practice principles already promoted by the 
Council borough-wide, be endorsed by the Board and 
published as a document available to the public; 

 
(2)  the recommendations contained within the strategy 

be endorsed, conveyed to all services and followed 
by all Council activities in the Castlefields Action 
Area; and  

 
(3)  the public launch of the document be endorsed.      

   
URB38 SANDYMOOR SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING 

DOCUMENT (SPD) APPROVAL FOR STATUTORY 
PERIOD OF PUBLIC CONSULTATION 

 

  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director,  



Environment which informed the Members of the recent 
approval by the Executive Board Sub Committee for the 
publication of the draft Sandymoor Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) for the purpose of a statutory period of 
public consultation.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be noted 
and detailed comments concerning the detail of the draft 
SPD be submitted as representations during the forthcoming 
consultation exercise. 

   
URB39 TRANSPORT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2007  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which reviewed the requirements for the 
production of a Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP) 
and the work carried out to date in its preparation. It was 
noted that the TAMP would be submitted to the Executive 
Board with a recommendation of adoption and for approval 
to be granted to embark upon the valuation phrase of the 
plan.  
 
 It was noted that well maintained local transport 
assets, including roads, footpaths, streetlights and street 
furniture were essential to the delivery of better transport 
and accessibility, and make an important contribution to the 
quality and liveability of public spaces.  
 
 The Board was advised that the current Local 
Transport Plan (LTP) committed the Council to the 
production of a Transport Asset Management Plan (TAMP), 
designed to demonstrate that it was managing its transport 
assets effectively. Extensive guidance on the preparation of 
asset management plans had been published and the TAMP 
for Halton presented with this report fully met this. There 
were several key areas in the TAMP including sections on 
assessing levels of service, future network changes, work 
programmes, risk management, lifecycle plans and future 
monitoring of the TAMP.  
 
 It was further advised that the TAMP was aligned with 
the Council’s Corporate Plan and was supported by various 
management and operational procedures contained within 
the Highway Maintenance Strategy. The key information 
which would be included in the TAMP was detailed within 
the report.   
 
 RESOLVED: That the TAMP be noted.   

 

   
URB40 LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN SETTLEMENT 2008/09  



  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Environment which informed Members of the announcement 
of the three year Local Transport Settlement (2008/9 – 
2010/11).  
 
 It was noted that in previous years Local Transport 
Plan (LTP) funding had been dependent, in part, on annual 
assessments on the progress transport authorities had 
made on the delivery of their LTPs. New guidance issued 
recently by the Department for Transport (DfT) had 
confirmed a much less rigorous reporting requirement, 
based on a more collaborative approach between the DfT 
and local authorities to enable weaknesses in progress to be 
jointly addressed and strengths built upon. In addition the 
guidance made it clear that the levels of funding allocated 
throughout the remainder of LTP2 were not dependent on 
progress made.  
 
 The DfT had also indicated that it was vital that local 
authorities, along with Government Offices and local 
partners, incorporate local transport issues adequately and 
sufficiently in local area agreements.  
 
 The Board was advised that the November 2007 
settlement letter confirmed the LTP Integrated Transport 
Capital Block allocations for the period 2008/9-2010/11 as 
being unchanged from that previously indicated in the 
December 2006 letter, further details of which were included 
in the report. In addition the allocations for the integrated 
transport capital block, highways maintenance capital block, 
PRN bridge strengthening and maintenance capital 
allocation, road safety grant and detrunked roads 
maintenance grant were outlined within the report.  
 
 RESOLVED; That the 2008/9 – 2010/2011 Local 
Transport Settlement be noted. 

 

   
URB41 WORK PROGRAMME  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which sought consideration of 
progress on the 2007/8 work programme and to consider 
possible suggestions for the 2008/9 work programme.   
 
 It was noted that the report detailed three 
suggestions; 
 

• Housing Growth Point (Runcorn Docks); 

• Workforce and Skills for the Logistics Industry 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(Joint Group with Employment. Learning and 
Skills PPB); and 

• Implications of de-linking the Silver Jubilee 
Bridge.  

 
However it was now felt that the Housing Growth 

Point would not be appropriate topic due developments in 
the process.  

 
RESOLVED; That  

 
(1)  the following topics be included in the 2008/9 Work 

Programme: 
 

• Workforce and Skills for the Logistics Industry 
(Joint Group with Employment. Learning and 
Skills PPB); and 

• Implications of de-linking the Silver Jubilee 
Bridge; and 

 
(2)  details of the Topic Briefs subsequently be agreed by 

the Chair and Vice Chair of the Board in consultation 
with the Operational Director, Major Projects.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Environment 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 


